capital  of  the  Company,  for  a  period  of  five  years  from  publication  of  this 
provision of the Articles, the Board of Directors  is unconditionally and generally 
authorised: 
(a)  to  increase  the  share  capital  one  or  more  times  up  to  a  maximum 

amount of ten million six hundred thirteen thousand eight hundred ten 
euros  (EUR 10,613,810)  by  issuing  shares  and/or  granting  rights  to 
subscribe for or to convert any other securities  into shares  in the share 
capital of the Company; and 

(b)  to exclude or  limit pre‐emption rights  in connection with the foregoing, 
provided  that  the  relevant  shares  (and/or  rights  to  subscribe  for or  to

[...]

la Société, le Conseil d'Administration est autorisé, pour une période de cinq ans 
à dater de  la publication de  la présente disposition des  Statuts et de manière 
générale et inconditionnelle, à : 
(a)  augmenter le capital social en une ou plusieurs fois à concurrence de dix 

millions  six  cent  treize mille  huit  cent  dix  euros  (10.613.810 EUR)  en 
émettant des actions et/ou octroyant des droits de souscription d'actions 
ou de conversion des autres titres en actions dans  le capital social de  la 
Société ; et 

(b)  supprimer ou  limiter  le droit de souscription préférentiel relatif à ce qui